by 11⁄2 inches). Applications submitted 
without the required fee and/or photos 
will be returned to the applicant. There 
is no fee for filing a Form I–821 for re-
registration. If the applicant requests 
employment authorization, he or she 
must submit one hundred and seventy 
five dollars ($175) or a properly 
documented fee waiver request, 
pursuant to 8 CFR 244.20, with the 
Form I–765. An applicant who does not 
request employment authorization must 
nonetheless file Form I–765 along with 
Form I–821, but is not required to 
submit the fee.